## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1987

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 102

(By Delegate	Tarley	
e e	<b>- ● -</b>	
Passed	Dec. 8,	1987
In Effect	mont	Passage

3 C-641

## ENROLLED H. B. 102

(By Delegate Farley)

(Originating in the House Committee on Finance)

[Passed December 8, 1987; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, establishing of new account, and authorizing repayment transfers from the state general revenue fund to the consolidated fund and special account portion thereof designated "state account" (involving only state moneys) for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight, Governor's Office - Transfer Repayments, Account No. 1250, supplementing chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 1250, Governor's Office -Transfer Repayments, be established with line item therein, supplementing chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as the budget bill, as follows:

- 1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
- 2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
- 3 EXECUTIVE

9a-Governor's Office-Board of Investments 4 5 Transfer Repayments 6 Acct. No. 1250 7 1 Authority for Transfer Repayments to 8 Board of Investments—Total ..... \$52,235,616.44 9 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill 10 is to establish a new account in the budget act for fiscal 11 year 1987-88 for the purpose of authorizing and 12 facilitating repayments of general revenues from the 13 state general revenue fund to the consolidated fund administered by the state board of investments and that 14 15 portion thereof being the special account designated "state account" and involving only state funds in 16 accomplishment of reimbursement of prior transfers 17 18 received for use in the making of timely payments to 19 alleviate cash flow deficiencies. The total amount of 20 repayment authorization set forth herein shall be 21 available immediately upon the effective date of this bill 22 for use pursuant to the provisions of W. Va. Code 12-23 6-9b during the current fiscal year of 1987-88.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee ( Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of De

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

ate /2/9/

Time 2:27.m.

RECEIVED

1987 DEC 15 AM 9 29

CFFICE OF WEST VACORIA SECRETARY OF STATE